

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/21/2019 4:47 PM

Court of Appeals No. 52945-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ADAM ROSEN, an individual; DAVID ROSEN, an individual; and  
MATTHEW ROSEN, an individual; individually and derivatively on  
behalf of ROSEN SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.,  
a Washington Corporation,

Appellants,

v.

HARVEY ROSEN, an individual; and DIANNE ARENSBERG,  
an individual,

-and-

ROSEN SUPPLY COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation,

Nominal Defendant,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

One Union Square  
600 University St., Ste. 2700  
Seattle, WA 98101-3143  
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &  
HELGREN PLLC

Robert M. Sulkin, WSBA No. 15425  
Avi J. Lipman, WSBA No. 37661  
Leslie E. Barron, WSBA No. 50792

Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. The Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment  
        in Defendants’ Favor Erroneously Ignored  
        Defendants’ Admissions, Misinterpreted the Articles,  
        and Viewed Facts in the Light Most Favorable to  
        Defendants, Not Plaintiffs..... 3

        1. Defendants’ admissions show that voting  
           is on a per capita basis. .... 3

        2. The plain language of Article VIII § 4  
           “provides otherwise,” and does not conflict  
           with any other Article. .... 7

            a. RCW 23B.07.210(1) does not require  
               Plaintiffs to use any magic language to  
               “provide otherwise.” ..... 9

            b. The plain language of the Articles  
               specifying voting by stockholder  
               displaces any presumption of “one  
               share, one vote”..... 10

            c. “Shareholder” does not always  
               mean “share.” ..... 13

        3. All extrinsic evidence supports  
           per capita voting..... 15

            a. Because both the Bylaws and Articles  
               provided for per shareholder voting,  
               in 2017 Defendants attempted to  
               add a provision to the Bylaws  
               changing the rules. .... 15

b.	The 1989 Stock Purchase Agreement supports per shareholder voting. ....	17
c.	Other extrinsic evidence .....	19
4.	Defendants ignore the argument that the trial court could not have ruled in their favor without improperly drawing inferences and resolving factual issues. ....	21
B.	The Trial Court Erred by Awarding Mandatory Indemnification .....	22
C.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Defendants Fees .....	24
III.	REQUEST FOR FEES AND COSTS PURSUANT TO RAP 18.1 .....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	20
<i>Damerow Ford Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 876 P.2d 788 (Or. Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<i>Deskins v. Lawrence Cnty. Fair &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 321 S.W.2d 408 (Ky. Ct. App. 1959) .....	11, 12
<i>Fredericks v. Pennsylvania Canal Co.</i> , 2 A. 48 (Pa. 1885).....	13, 14
<i>Groves v. Rosemound Improvement Asso’c, Inc.</i> , 413 So.2d 925 (La. Ct. App. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Heffernan v. Pac. Dunlop GNB Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Hyatt v. Al Jazeera Am. Holdings II, LLC</i> , CV 11465-VCG, 2016 WL 1301743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2016).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Allen</i> , 78 Wn. App. 672, 898 P.2d 1390 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Rufener</i> , 52 Wn. App. 788, 764 P.2d 655 (1988).....	10
<i>In re Sagner</i> , 159 Wn. App. 741, 247 P.3d 444 (2011).....	10
<i>Kelley v. Tonda</i> , 198 Wn. App. 303, 393 P.3d 824 (2017).....	22
<i>Margoles v. Hubbart</i> , 111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988).....	6

<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	25
<i>McCormick v. Dunn &amp; Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 873, 167 P.3d 610 (2007).....	19
<i>Reece v. Good Samaritan Hospital</i> , 90 Wn. App. 574, 953 P.2d 117 (1998).....	9
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008).....	20
<i>Sabre Farms, Inc. v. Jordan</i> , 717 P.2d 156 (Or. Ct. App. 1986).....	23
<i>Sagusa, Inc. v. Magellan Petroleum Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12, 977, 1993 WL 512487 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Seward v. Am. Hardware Co.</i> , 161 Va. 610, 171 S.E. 650 (1933).....	15
<i>Spradlin Rock Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Horan</i> , 22 Wash. 197, 60 P.135 (1900).....	2, 7, 13
<i>State ex rel. Starkey v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 337, 413 P.2d 363 (1966).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Hinkle</i> , 200 S.W.3d 387 (Ark. 2004).....	12
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	22

*Weinburgh v. Union Street-Ry. Advertising Co.*,  
37 A. 1026 (N.J. Ch. 1897)..... 14, 15

*Weisbart v. Agri Tech, Inc.*,  
22 P.3d 954 (Colo. App. 2001)..... 23

**Statutes**

RCW 23B.07.210..... 1, 2, 3, 9

RCW 23B.08.520..... 22

RCW 23B.12.020..... 6, 22

RCW 7.24.100 ..... 25
